

06-4871-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:
ALEX V. HERNANDEZ

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket Nos. 06-4871-cr(L)
06-4957-cr(XAP)**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

-vs-

JOHN FOSTER,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

ALEX V. HERNANDEZ
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	7
I. The District Court Properly Denied the Defendant’s Challenge to a Prior Felony Narcotics Conviction Used to Enhance His Sentence for a Federal Narcotics Trafficking Offense.....	7
A. Relevant Facts.....	7
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	10

C. Discussion.....	12
1. The Defendant’s Plea Was Knowing and Voluntary.	13
2. There Was a Factual Basis for the Defendant’s Plea.....	17
Conclusion.....	22
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	8
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	11, 12
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	15
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	11, 13
<i>Hanson v. Phillips</i> , 442 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 13, 16
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	19
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	12
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992).....	11

<i>Siegel v. New York</i> , 691 F.2d 620 (2d Cir.1982).	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005).	3, 6
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).	3, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Fernandez-Antonia</i> , 278 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002).	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 381 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2004).	3, 5
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 2004 WL 2242588 (2d Cir. 2004).	3, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 386 F.3d 475 (2d Cir. 2004).	3, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Mikell</i> , 102 F.3d 470 (11th Cir. 1996).	10
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 138 F.3d 1410 (11th Cir. 1998).	11
<i>United States v. Valdovinos-Soloache</i> , 309 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2002).	12

<i>Willbright v. Smith</i> , 745 F.2d 779 (2d Cir.1984) (per curiam).	11, 13, 19, 20
---	----------------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	vi
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	vi
21 U.S.C. § 846.	2, 5
21 U.S.C. § 851.	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841.	vii, 1, 2, 5, 9

RULES

Conn. Super. Ct. R. § 39-27.	21
Fed. R. App. P. 4.	vi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.	11, 19

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.	9
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.	9
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.4.	9
